TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 1859

DATE: July 7, 2017

STATE: AIT-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/22/2017

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Tandem Changes MW

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
2000	1	1677
2000	1.4	0254
2006	180	0009
2006	180.8.3.1	0006
2006	207	0053
2006	207.1	0026
2006	207.1.1.1	0012
2006	211	0022
2006	211.1	0007
2006	211.2	0006

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of Revision		Number of Revision Except		Number of Revision Except
Page	Except as Indicated	Page	as Indicated	Page	as Indicated
rage	mulcaleu	Page		Fage	
Title 1	6th	7	6th	19.3	8th
Title 2	12th	7.1	4th	19.4	1st
1	1677th*	8	15th	20	10th
1.1	375th	8.1	5th	20.1	5th
1.2	350th	9	25th	20.2	4th
1.3	295th	9.1	1st	21	4th
1.4	254th*	10	28th	22	1st
1.5	242nd	10.1	12th	23	3rd
1.6	210th	10.2	9th	24	1st
1.7	155th	11	4th	25	3rd
1.8	131st	12	10th	25.1	1st
1.9	158th	13	6th	25.2	1st
1.10	50th	13.1	6th	26	3rd
1.11	62nd	13.2	10th	27	9th
1.12	43rd	13.3	13th	28	11th
1.13	18th	13.4	21st	28.1	5th
1.14	31st	13.5	37th	29	1st
1.15	67th	13.6	39th	30	Original
1.15.1	5th	13.7	44th	31	Original
1.16	88th	13.8	46th	32	Original
1.17	24th	13.8.1	30th	33	Original
1.18	33rd	13.9	5th	34	4th
1.19	45th	14	3rd	34.1	1st
1.20	44th	15	16th	35	5th
1.21	45th	15.1	11th	35.1	1st
1.22	47th	15.2	1st	36	9th
1.23	41st	16	12th	36.1	7th
1.24	38th	16.1	11th	37	14th
1.25	26th	16.1.1	Original	37.1	4th
1.26	2nd	16.2	9th	37.2	7th
2	6th	16.3	2nd	37.3	6th
3	9th	16.4	3rd	37.4	1st
3.1	15th	16.5	Original	37.5	2nd
4	17th	16.6	3rd	38	9th
4.1	10th	16.7	3rd	38.1	11th
5	18th	17	1st	38.2	6th
5.1	20th	18	6th	38.2.1	3rd
5.2	5th	19	27th	38.3	4th
6	5th	19.1	13th	38.4	4th
6.1	6th	19.2	15th	00.1	101
6.2	6th				
•	-				

^{*} New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen Shore, Executive Director - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)

	Number of		Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
170	6th	180.7	1st	199	7th	216.1	10th
171	1st	180.8	2nd	199.1	1st	216.2	3rd
171.1	6th	180.8.1	8th	200	10th	217	7th
172	5th	180.8.1.1	2nd	200.1	3rd	218	11th
172.1	4th	180.8.1.2	3rd	201	4th	219	10th
173	8th	180.8.1.3	2nd	202	6th	2.0	10111
173.1	11th	180.8.1.4	2nd	203	7th		
173.2	2nd	180.8.1.5	2nd	204	10th		
174	14th	180.8.1.6	2nd	204.1	6th		
174.1	6th	180.8.1.7	2nd	205	10th		
174.1.1	5th	180.8.1.8	3rd	205.1	3rd		
174.1.2	7th	180.8.1.9	3rd	206	12th		
174.1.3	5th	180.8.2	2nd	206.1	3rd		
174.2	6th	180.8.2.1	1st	206.2	1st		
175	6th	180.8.3	1st	207	53rd*		
175.1	13th	180.8.3.1	6th*	207.1	26th*		
175.2	9th	180.8.3.2	1st	207.1.1	13th		
175.2.1	3rd	180.9	8th	207.1.1.1	12th*		
175.3	6th	180.9.1	5th	207.1.2	5th		
175.3.1	1st	180.9.2	Original	207.1.3	Original		
176	13th	180.9.3	Original	207.2	8th		
176.1	13th	180.10	1st	208	18th		
176.2	21st	181	12th	209	17th		
176.3	11th	182	7th	209.1	5th		
176.3.1	5th	183	6th	209.2	4th		
176.3.2	3rd	184	4th	210	10th		
176.3.3	3rd	185	4th	211	22nd*		
176.4	9th	186	4th	211.1	7th*		
177	9th	187	3rd	211.2	6th*		
178	4th	188	3rd	212	21st		
179	9th	189	4th	213	19th		
180	9th*	190	8th	213.1	34th		
180.1	3rd	191	4th	213.1.1	2nd		
180.2	4th	192	4th	213.2	13th		
180.3	6th	193	5th	213.3	14th		
180.4	2nd	194	5th	213.4	5th		
180.5	3rd	195	6th	213.5	2nd		
180.5.1	2nd	196	5th	213.6	1st		
180.6	5th	197	6th	214	67th		
180.6.1	4th	198	4th	215	27th		
180.6.2	Original	198.1	3rd	216	15th		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)

^{*} New or Revised Page

ACCESS SERVICE

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 6.8 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 6.8.2 Description and Application of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - (D) Application of Rates (Cont'd)

(4) Tandem-Switched Transport Rate Application

Tandem-Switched Transport rates are usage sensitive and are applied equally to all customers except as noted in herein. Tandem-switched transport rate elements are billed as Originating, Terminating to Telephone Company's own end office, and Terminating to non-Telephone Company 3rd party locations based on call recordings. Non-Telephone Company 3rd party locations are all offices or other locations not owned by the Telephone Company. Examples of 3rd party locations include terminations to other local exchange and wireless carriers. The rate application for the Tandem-Switched Transport rate elements is as follows:

(a) Tandem-Switched Termination Rate

The Tandem-Switched Termination rate is assessed to all switched access minutes that are transported over Tandem-Switched Transport Services, except where Tandem-Switched Transport Services originate or terminates to a Class 4/5 switch.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 6.8 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 6.8.2 Description and Application of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - (D) Application of Rates (Cont'd)
 - (8) Trunk Ports (Cont'd)
 - (b) End Office Common Trunk Port Rate

The End Office Common Trunk Port rate will apply to all originating and terminating minutes of use between the access tandem and the end office. This rate will also be assessed on FGA minutes of use terminating outside of the dial tone office, and all minutes of use originating or terminating at a RSS/RSM. The Common Trunk Port rate is assessed to all switched access minutes over Tandem Switched Transport Services, except where Tandem Switched Transport Services originate or terminate to a class 4/5 switch.

The common Trunk Port charge does not apply for Switched Access Services provided in conjunction with a cellular carrier or RCC which is directly connected at an access tandem.

(c) End Office Dedicated Trunk Port Rate

The End Office Dedicated Trunk Port rate is assessed on all direct-routed facilities between the serving wire center or the hub, and the end office terminating in an end office trunk port. The rate is assessed for all Feature Group services on a per LT-1 basis. Each voice grade trunk terminating will be assessed 1/24th of the LT-1 rate. When Direct Transport is provided as an LT-3, LT-3 to LT-1 multiplexing is required.

Dedicated End Office Port is billed as originating and terminating based on a Percent Originating Usage (POU) factor of 50%.

Originating Calculation = PIU x Originating Rate x Quantity x POU

Terminating Calculation = PIU x Terminating Rate x Quantity x (100-POU)

- (9) Switched Transport Multiplexing
 - (a) Common Multiplexing Common Multiplexing is assessed on a per minute basis at the access tandem for all switched access minutes that are transported over Tandem-Switched Transport between the end office and the access tandem. The Common Multiplexing Charge applies whenever the Tandem Switching rate applies. Common Multiplexing is billed as Originating, Terminating to Telephone Company's own end office, and Terminating to non-Telephone Company 3rd party locations based on call recordings. Non-Telephone Company 3rd party locations are all offices or other locations not owned by the Telephone Company. Examples of 3rd party locations include terminations to other local exchange and wireless carriers.

N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 6.9 Rates and Charges
 - 6.9.1 Switched Transport
 - (A) Usage Charges

Premium Rates

- Tandem-Switched Termination

All States

	Originating	Terminating to non-Telephone Company 3rd party locations	Terminating to Telephone Company's own end office	(N) (N) (N) (N)
	Per Access Minute	Per Access Minute	Per Access Minute	(N)
	Rate	Rate	Rate	(N)
Zone 1	\$.000103	\$.000103	\$.000103	(N)
Zone 2	.000103	\$.000103	.000103	(N)
Zone 3	.000105	.000105	.000105	(N)
Zone 4	.000107	.000107	.000107	(N)
Zone 5	.000109	.000109	.000109	(N)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)

- Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 6.9.1 Switched Transport (Cont'd)
 - (A) Usage Charges (Cont'd)
 - Tandem-Switched Facility

All States

Originating	Terminating to non-Telephone Company 3rd party locations	Terminating to Telephone Company's own end office	(N) (N) (N) (N)
Per Access Minute Per Mile Rate	Per Access Minute Per Mile Rate	Per Access Minute Per Mile Rate	(N) (N)
.000013 .000014 .000014	.000013 .000014 .000014	.000013 .000014 .000014	(X) (X) (X) (X)
	Per Access Minute Per Mile Rate .000013 .000014 .000014	non-Telephone Company 3rd party locations Per Access Minute Per Mile Rate .000013 .000014 .000014 .000014 .000014 .000014 .000014 .000014	Non-Telephone

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 6.9 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 6.9.1 Switched Transport (Cont'd)
 - (A) Usage Charges (Cont'd)

Premium Rates (Cont'd)

- Tandem-Switching

All States

	Originating	Terminating to non-Telephone Company 3rd party locations	Terminating to Telephone Company's own end office	(N) (N) (N) (N)
	Per Access Minute Rate	Per Access Minute Rate	Per Access Minute Rate	(N) (D)
Zone 1	.001084	.001084	.001084	(D) (N)
Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4	.001116 .001120 .001252	.001116 .001120 .001252	.001116 .001120 .001252	(N) (N) (N)
Zone 5	.001800	.001800	.001800	(N)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 6.9 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 6.9.1 Switched Transport (Cont'd)
 - (A) Usage Charges (Cont'd)

Premium Rates (Cont'd)

- Common Multiplexing

All States

	Originating	Terminating to non-Telephone Company 3rd party locations	Terminating to Telephone Company's own end office	(N) (N) (N)
	Per Access Minute Rate	Per Access Minute Rate	Per Access Minute Rate	(N) (N)
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 Zone 5	.000015 .000017 .000018 .000018 .000018	.000015 .000017 .000018 .000018	.000015 .000017 .000018 .000018 .000018	(N) (N) (N) (N) (N)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 6.9 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 6.9.1 Switched Transport (Cont'd)
 - (A) Usage Charges (Cont'd)

Premium Rates (Cont'd)

- Host-Remote Transport
- Host-Remote Transport Termination

All States

riii Otale	Originating	Terminating to non-Telephone Company 3 rd party locations	Terminating to Telephone Company's own end office	(N) (N) (N) (N)
	Per Access Minute Rate	Per Access Minute Rate	Per Access Minute Rate	(N)
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 Zone 5	.00041 .00041	N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A	\$.00041 .00041 .00041 .00041	(N)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 6.9 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 6.9.1 Switched Transport (Cont'd)
 - (A) Usage Charges (Cont'd)

Premium Rates (Cont'd)

 Host-Ren 	note Transport Facility			
	Originating	Terminating to non-Telephone Company 3 rd party locations	Terminating to Telephone Company's own end office	(N) (N) (N) (N)
	Per Access Minute Per Mile Rate	Per Access Minute Per Mile Rate	Per Access Minute Per Mile Rate	(N)
All States				
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4	.000021	N/A N/A N/A N/A	\$.000021 .000021 .000021 .000021	
Zone 5	.000021	N/A	.000021	(N)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1859)